

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SUNCITY GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

太陽城集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1383)

UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

This announcement is made pursuant to Rule 13.49(3)(ii)(a) of the Listing Rules.

Reference is made to the unaudited annual results of Suncity Group Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “**Group**”) on the unaudited consolidated financial statements (“**2019 Unaudited Financial Statements**”) for the year ended 31 December 2019 (“**FY2019**”) contained in the Company’s announcement dated 27 March 2020 (“**2019 Unaudited Results Announcement**”) and the subsequent announcements of the Company dated 3 April 2020, 11 May 2020 and 22 May 2020 (collectively, the “**Previous Announcements**”) for or in connection with the publication of the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 (the “**2019 Audited Financial Statements**”). Unless otherwise defined in this announcement, capitalised terms used in this announcement have the same meaning as defined in the Previous Announcements.

As stated in the Previous Announcements, publication of the 2019 Audited Financial Statements was delayed as they have not been agreed by the Company’s auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (“**Auditor**”), due to significant delay in and impact on the auditing process of the Auditor as a result of the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak.

AUDITOR’S AGREEMENT ON THE 2019 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On 8 June 2020, the 2019 Audited Financial Statements have been agreed with the Auditor as that required by Rule 13.49(2) of the Listing Rules with qualified opinion of the Auditor mentioned below.

The figures contained in the 2019 Audited Financial Statements as agreed by the Auditor do not differ from those contained in the 2019 Unaudited Financial Statements as published in the 2019 Unaudited Results Announcement.

The audit committee of the Company (“**Audit Committee**”) has reviewed the 2019 Audited Financial Statements as approved by the Board on 8 June 2020.

The consolidated results of the Group for FY2019 as agreed with the Auditor are set out below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2019

	Notes	2019 RMB'000	2018 RMB'000
Revenue			
– Contracts with customers		572,269	747,595
– Leases		<u>39,558</u>	<u>45,048</u>
Total revenue	3	611,827	792,643
Cost of sales		<u>(511,909)</u>	<u>(555,967)</u>
Gross profit		99,918	236,676
Other income, gains and losses	4	(82,318)	(216,514)
Selling and distribution expenses		(7,648)	(7,044)
Administrative expenses		(159,850)	(103,497)
Other operating expenses		(3,591)	(4,538)
Change in fair value of investment properties		(112,800)	(10,700)
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		20,681	1,011
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries		9,245	–
Loss on deemed partial disposal of equity interest of an associate	10	(60,442)	–
Loss on deemed disposal of subsidiaries		(151,951)	–
Impairment on interest in an associate	10	(197,728)	–
Change in fair value of a convertible bond	16(a)	–	73,936
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	16(a),(b)	(521,746)	(1,189,505)
Reversal of provisions for potential claims		–	19,518
Provision for litigation	15	(27,800)	–
Share of profit (loss) of associates		5,604	(1,047)
Share of loss of a joint venture		(82,165)	(14,896)
Finance costs	5	<u>(222,462)</u>	<u>(161,412)</u>

	<i>Notes</i>	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Loss before taxation	6	(1,495,053)	(1,378,012)
Income tax expenses	7	<u>(14,219)</u>	<u>(80,886)</u>
Loss for the year		<u>(1,509,272)</u>	<u>(1,458,898)</u>
Other comprehensive income:			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations		45,080	4,943
Share of other comprehensive income of a joint venture and an associate, net of related income tax		<u>462</u>	<u>705</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the year		<u>(1,463,730)</u>	<u>(1,453,250)</u>
Loss for the year attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company		(1,484,266)	(1,458,541)
– Non-controlling interests		<u>(25,006)</u>	<u>(357)</u>
		<u>(1,509,272)</u>	<u>(1,458,898)</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the year attributable to:			
– Owners of the Company		(1,439,585)	(1,452,893)
– Non-controlling interests		<u>(24,145)</u>	<u>(357)</u>
		<u>(1,463,730)</u>	<u>(1,453,250)</u>
Loss per share:			
– Basic (<i>RMB cents</i>)	9	<u>(22.26)</u>	<u>(23.85)</u>
– Diluted (<i>RMB cents</i>)	9	<u>(22.26)</u>	<u>(23.85)</u>

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		As at 31 December	
		2019	2018
	<i>Notes</i>	RMB'000	<i>RMB'000</i>
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		299,976	2,387
Right-of-use assets		2,656	–
Investment properties		1,601,400	1,714,200
Prepayment and deposit for non-current assets		8,921	21,282
Pledged bank deposits	<i>13</i>	11,771	7,068
Interests in associates	<i>10</i>	514,519	741
Interest in a joint venture	<i>11</i>	727,780	797,389
Deferred tax assets		66	83,597
Derivative financial instrument	<i>16(b)</i>	2,619	–
		3,169,708	2,626,664
Current assets			
Inventories		595,039	608,211
Trade and other receivables and prepayments	<i>12</i>	73,202	78,662
Amounts due from directors		32	368
Amount due from a non-controlling shareholder		3,768	–
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		–	44,934
Pledged bank deposits	<i>13</i>	304	303
Restricted bank deposits	<i>13</i>	23,542	3,068
Bank balances and cash		253,397	92,668
		949,284	828,214

		<u>As at 31 December</u>	
		2019	2018
	<i>Notes</i>	RMB'000	<i>RMB'000</i>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	208,953	268,654
Amounts due to related companies		308,668	52,103
Amount due to a director		5,002	–
Loans from non-controlling shareholders		84,804	–
Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders		669	–
Contract liabilities		127,197	148,144
Receipt in advance		1,043	989
Rent and other deposits		6,141	7,448
Provisions for potential claims		22,564	22,564
Provision for litigation	15	27,800	–
Bank and other borrowings		373,442	243,252
Lease liabilities		2,274	–
Convertible bonds	16(a)	581,731	–
Derivative financial instruments	16(a)	2,146,215	1,578,882
Current tax liabilities		335,109	476,953
		<u>4,231,612</u>	<u>2,798,989</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>(3,282,328)</u>	<u>(1,970,775)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>(112,620)</u>	<u>655,889</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Bank and other borrowings		486,000	442,000
Interest payables		9,052	–
Lease liabilities		661	–
Amount due to a related company		32,128	229,000
Amount due to a director		–	4,893
Loans from a related company		729,589	164,463
Convertible bonds	16(a)	–	515,120
Deferred tax liabilities		335,326	359,413
		<u>1,592,756</u>	<u>1,714,889</u>
Net liabilities		<u>(1,705,376)</u>	<u>(1,059,000)</u>

	<u>As at 31 December</u>	
	2019	2018
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	582,811	582,811
Reserves	<u>(2,534,530)</u>	<u>(1,630,682)</u>
Deficit attributable to owners of the Company	(1,951,719)	(1,047,871)
Non-controlling interests	<u>246,343</u>	<u>(11,129)</u>
Total deficit	<u><u>(1,705,376)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,059,000)</u></u>

Notes:

1. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRSs**”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”). In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“**Listing Rules**”) and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment properties, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“**FVTPL**”) and derivative financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”)

New and amendments to HKFRSs and HKASs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs and HKASs and Interpretation issued by the HKICPA for the first time in the current year:

HKFRS 16	Leases
HK(IFRIC) – Int 23	Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Amendments to HKFRS 9	Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to HKAS 19	Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to HKAS 28	Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to HKFRSs and HKASs and Interpretation in the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

HKFRS 16 Leases

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 for the first time in the current year. HKFRS 16 superseded HKAS 17 *Leases* (“**HKAS 17**”), and the related interpretations.

Definition of lease

The Group has elected the practical expedient to apply HKFRS 16 to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC) – Int 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease* and not apply this standard to contracts that were not previously identified as containing a lease. Therefore, the Group has not reassessed contracts which already existed prior to the date of initial application.

For contracts entered into or modified on or after 1 January 2019, the Group applies the definition of a lease in accordance with the requirements set out in HKFRS 16 in assessing whether a contract contains a lease.

As a lessee

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 retrospectively with the cumulative effect recognised at the date of initial application, 1 January 2019.

As at 1 January 2019, the Group recognised additional lease liabilities and right-of-use assets at amounts equal to the related lease liabilities by applying HKFRS 16.C8(b)(ii) transition. Any difference at the date of initial application is recognised in the accumulated losses and comparative information has not been restated.

When applying the modified retrospective approach under HKFRS 16 at transition, the Group applied the following practical expedients to leases previously classified as operating leases under HKAS 17, on lease-by-lease basis, to the extent relevant to the respective lease contracts:

- i. relied on the assessment of whether leases are onerous by applying HKAS 37 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* as an alternative of impairment review;
- ii. elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application; and
- iii. excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

When recognising the lease liabilities for leases previously classified as operating leases, the Group has applied incremental borrowing rates of the relevant group entities at the date of initial application. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied is 14.02%.

	At 1 January 2019
	<i>RMB'000</i>
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018	<u>4,970</u>
Lease liabilities discounted at relevant incremental borrowing rates	4,506
Less: Recognition exemption – short-term lease	<u>(848)</u>
Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019	<u><u>3,658</u></u>
Analysed as	
Current	1,942
Non-current	<u>1,716</u>
	<u><u>3,658</u></u>
	Right-of-use assets
	<i>RMB'000</i>
The carrying amount of right-of-use assets for own use as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:	
Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon application of HKFRS 16	<u><u>3,658</u></u>

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

	Carrying amounts previously reported at 31 December 2018 RMB'000	Adjustments RMB'000	Carrying amounts at 1 January 2019 RMB'000
Non-current asset			
Right-of-use assets	–	3,658	3,658
Current liability			
Lease liabilities	–	1,942	1,942
Non-current liability			
Lease liabilities	–	1,716	1,716

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended 31 December 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

As a lessor

In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any adjustment on transition for leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for these leases in accordance with HKFRS 16 from the date of initial application and comparative information has not been restated.

- (a) Upon application of HKFRS 16, new lease contracts entered into but commence after the date of initial application relating to the same underlying assets under existing lease contracts are accounted as if the existing leases are modified as at 1 January 2019. The application has had no impact on the Group's consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019.
- (b) Before application of HKFRS 16, refundable rental deposits received were considered as rights and obligations under leases to which HKAS 17 applied under rent and other deposit. Based on the definition of lease payments under HKFRS 16, such deposits are not payments relating to the right-of-use assets and were adjusted to reflect the discounting effect at transition.

New and amendments to HKFRSs and HKASs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs and HKASs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts ¹
Amendment to HKFRS 16	Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions ⁵
Amendments to HKFRS 3	Definition of a Business ²
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture ³
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8	Definition of Material ⁴
Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform ⁴

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

² Effective for business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.

⁴ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

⁵ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020.

In addition to the above new and amendments to HKFRSs and HKASs, a revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting was issued in 2018. Its consequential amendments, *the Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in HKFRS Standards*, will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred as the “**Group**”) incurred a net loss of RMB1,509,272,000 for the year ended 31 December 2019 and as at 31 December 2019, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RMB3,282,328,000 and its total liabilities exceeded its total assets by RMB1,705,376,000. The Group is dependent on the financial support from Mr. Chau Cheuk Wa (“**Mr. Chau**”), its controlling shareholder, including the advances from the controlling shareholder and related companies and convertible bonds of which the aggregated carrying amount is approximately RMB3,555,525,000. Taking into account the financial resources of the Group, including the financial support from Mr. Chau, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group has sufficient working capital to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due for the next twelve months from the date of approving the consolidated financial statements by the board of directors and accordingly these consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

An analysis of the Group's revenue for both years is as follows:

	2019	2018
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Sales of properties	18,901	177,400
Property management services income	13,384	7,581
Travel agency services income	5,796	7,741
Sales of travel related products	519,738	535,079
Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services income	14,450	19,794
	572,269	747,595
Leases	39,558	45,048
	611,827	792,643

Segment Information

Information reported to the Executive Directors of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) for the purpose of resources allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of goods or services delivered or provided. No operating segments have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

Specifically, the Group's operating and reportable segments are as follows:

- (1) Property development – Development and sales of office premises, residential and retail properties in the People's Republic of China (the “PRC”);
- (2) Property leasing – Leasing of retail and residential properties and provision of property management services in the PRC;
- (3) Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services – Provision of hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services;
- (4) Travel related products and services – Sales of travel related products and provision of travel agency services; and
- (5) Others – Provision of property management services and transportation services in the Philippines.

Disaggregation of revenue

	Year ended 31 December 2019					
	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Property leasing <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services <i>RMB'000</i>	Travel related products and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Others <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Types of goods or services						
Sales of properties						
– Apartments	18,901	–	–	–	–	18,901
Sales of travel related products						
– Hotel accommodation products	–	–	–	519,435	–	519,435
– Others	–	–	–	303	–	303
Travel agency services income	–	–	–	5,796	–	5,796
Property management services income	–	5,589	–	–	7,795	13,384
Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services income	–	–	14,450	–	–	14,450
Revenue from contracts with customers	18,901	5,589	14,450	525,534	7,795	572,269
Leases	–	39,161	–	–	397	39,558
Total revenue	18,901	44,750	14,450	525,534	8,192	611,827

Year ended 31 December 2018

	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Property leasing <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services <i>RMB'000</i>	Travel related products and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Types of goods or services					
Sales of properties					
– Apartments	57,221	–	–	–	57,221
– Villas	120,179	–	–	–	120,179
Sales of travel related products					
– Hotel accommodation products	–	–	–	534,591	534,591
– Others	–	–	–	488	488
Travel agency services income	–	–	–	7,741	7,741
Property management services income	–	7,581	–	–	7,581
Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services income	–	–	19,794	–	19,794
Revenue from contracts with customers	177,400	7,581	19,794	542,820	747,595
Leases	–	45,048	–	–	45,048
Total revenue	<u>177,400</u>	<u>52,629</u>	<u>19,794</u>	<u>542,820</u>	<u>792,643</u>

Year ended 31 December 2019

	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Property leasing <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services <i>RMB'000</i>	Travel related products and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Others <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Geographical markets by customers' locations						
The PRC	18,901	5,589	-	-	-	24,490
Macau	-	-	-	497,410	-	497,410
Cambodia	-	-	3,441	-	-	3,441
Vietnam	-	-	11,009	27,110	-	38,119
The Philippines	-	-	-	-	7,795	7,795
Turkey	-	-	-	1,014	-	1,014
	<u>18,901</u>	<u>5,589</u>	<u>14,450</u>	<u>525,534</u>	<u>7,795</u>	<u>572,269</u>
Leases	<u>-</u>	<u>39,161</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>397</u>	<u>39,558</u>
Total	<u><u>18,901</u></u>	<u><u>44,750</u></u>	<u><u>14,450</u></u>	<u><u>525,534</u></u>	<u><u>8,192</u></u>	<u><u>611,827</u></u>
Timing of revenue recognition						
A point in time	18,901	-	-	5,796	-	24,697
Over time	<u>-</u>	<u>5,589</u>	<u>14,450</u>	<u>519,738</u>	<u>7,795</u>	<u>547,572</u>
	<u>18,901</u>	<u>5,589</u>	<u>14,450</u>	<u>525,534</u>	<u>7,795</u>	<u>572,269</u>
Leases	<u>-</u>	<u>39,161</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>397</u>	<u>39,558</u>
Total	<u><u>18,901</u></u>	<u><u>44,750</u></u>	<u><u>14,450</u></u>	<u><u>525,534</u></u>	<u><u>8,192</u></u>	<u><u>611,827</u></u>

Year ended 31 December 2018

	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Property leasing <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services <i>RMB'000</i>	Travel related products and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Geographical markets by customers' locations					
The PRC	177,400	7,581	–	–	184,981
Macau	–	–	–	511,989	511,989
Cambodia	–	–	827	–	827
Vietnam	–	–	18,967	30,831	49,798
	<u>177,400</u>	<u>7,581</u>	<u>19,794</u>	<u>542,820</u>	<u>747,595</u>
Leases	–	45,048	–	–	45,048
Total	<u><u>177,400</u></u>	<u><u>52,629</u></u>	<u><u>19,794</u></u>	<u><u>542,820</u></u>	<u><u>792,643</u></u>
Timing of revenue recognition					
A point in time	177,400	–	–	7,741	185,141
Over time	–	7,581	19,794	535,079	562,454
	<u>177,400</u>	<u>7,581</u>	<u>19,794</u>	<u>542,820</u>	<u>747,595</u>
Leases	–	45,048	–	–	45,048
Total	<u><u>177,400</u></u>	<u><u>52,629</u></u>	<u><u>19,794</u></u>	<u><u>542,820</u></u>	<u><u>792,643</u></u>

The duration of contracts in relation to property management services income, income from sales of travel related products, and hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services income usually varies from 1 to 20 years, 1 to 10 days and 1 year, respectively and the contract fees of those contracts are fixed for both 2019 and 2018.

Performance obligations for contracts with customers

Sales of properties

The Group sells properties held for sale directly to buyers through its own sales office and through real estate agents respectively.

The income from sales of properties in the ordinary course of business is recognised when the respective properties have been completed and delivered to the buyers. The Group receives certain percentage of the contract value as pre-sale deposits from buyers when they sign the sale and purchase agreements. The pre-sale deposits result in contract liabilities being recognised throughout the property construction period until the buyer obtains control of the completed property.

Provision of travel agency services

The Group has acted as an agent for the provision of travel agency services including but not limited to reservation of helicopter, flight and limousine services, sales of ferry tickets and event tickets. The travel agency services income is recognised at a net amount after reducing related cost of sales upon performance of the services. It is generally satisfied at a point in time when the control is transferred to the customer, which is at the time when the booking service confirmed with the customer. The normal credit period is 30 days upon the invoice date, which is approximate to the date of revenue recognition.

Provision of property management services

The Group provides the property management services to the tenants of its investment properties. The property management services fee includes pre-determined management services in the lease contract in the PRC and real estate management services for several residential and office condominium buildings and private estates in the Philippines. The tenant is required to prepay the property management services fee one month in advance. Property management services income is recognised over time when the tenants simultaneously receive and consume the benefits from the Group's performance. Such services income is recognised over the term of the lease contract.

Sales of travel related products

The Group sells travel related products including hotel accommodation products and travel packages directly to the customers through its physical point-of-sale counters and online platform.

Income from sales of travel related products (i.e. hotel accommodation products) is recognised over time when the customers simultaneously receive and consume the benefits from the Group's performance. When the customer obtains the control of the hotel room reserved and consume the benefits from using such hotel room for the period reserved. Such income is recognised over the period reserved for such hotel room. The Group either requires advanced payments from its customers or grant 30 days of credit period to its customers from the invoice date, which is approximate to the date of revenue recognition.

Income from sales of travel packages is recognised when the performance obligations in the travel packages are satisfied. The travel packages include several performance obligations such as sales of hotel accommodation products and event tickets and provision of limousine services. Each performance obligation in the travel packages is considered to be a distinct goods or service as it is both regularly supplied by the Group to other customers on a stand-alone basis and is available for customers from other providers in the market. Transaction price is allocated between sales of hotel accommodation products and event tickets and provision of limousine services on a relative standalone selling price basis. Revenue relating to the sale of hotel accommodation products is recognised over the period reserved for the hotel rooms. Revenue relating to the sales of event tickets is recognised at the occurrence of the events. Revenue relating to the provision of limousine services is recognised at the time of using the limousine services. The Group grants 30 days of credit period to its customers from the invoice date, which is approximate to the date of revenue recognition.

Provision of hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services

Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services represent the provision of general consultancy services to the customers who are developing hotel and integrated resort projects in Vietnam and Cambodia. The period of the contracts with those customers is initial one year, with extension subject to mutual agreement. Such income is recognised over time when the customers simultaneously receive and consume the benefits from the Group's performance, which is recognised based on the basis of the Group's efforts or inputs to the satisfaction of a performance obligation relative to the total expected inputs to the satisfaction of that performance obligation, that best depict the Group's performance in transferring control of services. The Group receives six-month advance payments before the provision of general consultancy services to these customers. These advance payments give rise to contract liabilities at the start of the contracts, until the income recognised on the relevant contracts exceeds the amount of the advance payments. Depending on the terms of each contract, the Group will then receive the general consultancy services income on a half year basis or monthly basis from the seventh month of the contracts. The Group grants credit period ranging from 0 to 15 days to its customers.

The transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied) as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 and the expected timing of recognising revenue are as follows:

	Sales of properties <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services income <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
As at 31 December 2019			
Within one year	<u>127,197</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>127,197</u>
As at 31 December 2018			
Within one year	<u>146,832</u>	<u>1,312</u>	<u>148,144</u>

For the sales of properties, the amounts disclosed above represent the Group's expectation on the timing of transferring the legal ownership to its customers.

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating and reportable segments.

	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Property leasing <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services <i>RMB'000</i>	Travel related products and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Others <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
For the year ended 31 December 2019						
Segment revenue from external customers	<u>18,901</u>	<u>44,750</u>	<u>14,450</u>	<u>525,534</u>	<u>8,192</u>	<u>611,827</u>
Segment (loss) profit	<u>(41,248)</u>	<u>(117,447)</u>	<u>4,110</u>	<u>9,001</u>	<u>2,958</u>	<u>(142,626)</u>
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL						20,681
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries						9,245
Impairment on interest in an associate						(197,728)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments						(521,746)
Share of profit of associates						5,604
Share of loss of a joint venture						(82,165)
Loss on deemed disposal of subsidiaries						(151,951)
Loss on deemed partial disposal of equity interest of an associate						(60,442)
Provision for litigation						(27,800)
Unallocated other income, gains and losses						(85,810)
Unallocated finance costs						(163,420)
Unallocated expenses						<u>(96,895)</u>
Loss before taxation						<u><u>(1,495,053)</u></u>

	Property development <i>RMB'000</i>	Property leasing <i>RMB'000</i>	Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services <i>RMB'000</i>	Travel related products and services <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
For the year ended 31 December 2018					
Segment revenue from external customers	<u>177,400</u>	<u>52,629</u>	<u>19,794</u>	<u>542,820</u>	<u>792,643</u>
Segment profit (loss)	<u>69,435</u>	<u>(15,365)</u>	<u>2,966</u>	<u>31,928</u>	<u>88,964</u>
Change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL					1,011
Change in fair value of a convertible bond					73,936
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments					(1,189,505)
Share of loss of an associate					(1,047)
Share of loss of a joint venture					(14,896)
Unallocated other income, gains and losses					(185,081)
Unallocated finance costs					(110,046)
Unallocated expenses					<u>(41,348)</u>
Loss before taxation					<u><u>(1,378,012)</u></u>

Segment results represent the profit earned by/loss from each segment without allocation of certain other income, gains and losses, certain finance costs, change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL, gain on disposal of subsidiaries, impairment on interest in an associate, change in fair value of a convertible bond, change in fair value of derivative financial instruments, share of profit (loss) of associates, share of loss of a joint venture, loss on deemed disposal of subsidiaries, loss on deemed partial disposal of equity interest of an associate, provision for litigation and corporate expenses. This is the measure reported to the CODM for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment.

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by operating and reportable segments:

	As at 31 December	
	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Segment assets		
Property development	617,405	608,684
Property leasing	1,610,206	1,724,369
Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services	13,354	11,108
Travel related products and services	112,509	113,880
Others	179,949	–
Total segment assets	2,533,423	2,458,041
Unallocated assets:		
Interests in associates	514,519	741
Interest in a joint venture	727,780	797,389
Financial assets at FVTPL	–	44,934
Property, plant and equipment	297,526	–
Right-of-use assets	2,656	–
Derivative financial instrument	2,619	–
Bank balances and cash	35,422	64,815
Deferred tax assets	66	83,597
Others	4,981	5,361
Consolidated assets	4,118,992	3,454,878
Segment liabilities		
Property development	733,097	587,517
Property leasing	464,585	513,458
Hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services	994	2,733
Travel related products and services	65,461	67,374
Others	7,224	–
Total segment liabilities	1,271,361	1,171,082
Unallocated liabilities:		
Current tax liabilities	335,109	476,953
Deferred tax liabilities	335,326	359,413
Convertible bonds	581,731	515,120
Derivative financial instruments	2,146,215	1,578,882
Lease liabilities	2,935	–
Loans from non-controlling shareholders	84,804	–
Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders	669	–
Amounts due to related companies	290,020	233,658
Amount due to a director	5,002	4,893
Loans from a related company	729,589	164,463
Provision for litigation	27,800	–
Others	13,807	9,414
Consolidated liabilities	5,824,368	4,513,878

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources among segments:

- all assets are allocated to operating segments other than interests in associates, interest in a joint venture, financial assets at FVTPL, right-of-use assets, derivative financial instrument, certain property, plant and equipment, certain bank balances and cash, deferred tax assets and corporate assets of investment holding companies; and
- all liabilities are allocated to operating segments other than lease liabilities, convertible bonds, derivative financial instruments, current tax liabilities, deferred tax liabilities, amounts due to a director, related companies and non-controlling shareholders, loans from a related company and non-controlling shareholders, provision for litigation and corporate liabilities of investment holding companies.

4. OTHER INCOME, GAINS AND LOSSES

	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Advertising income	50	149
Interest income	368	451
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	122	147
(Loss) gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	(5)	510
Net exchange loss	(86,257)	(181,006)
Maintenance costs	–	(32,796)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of other receivables	–	(1,983)
Others	3,404	(1,986)
	<u>3,404</u>	<u>(1,986)</u>
	<u>(82,318)</u>	<u>(216,514)</u>

5. FINANCE COSTS

	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Effective interest expense on convertible bonds (<i>note 16(a)</i>)	54,116	93,974
Imputed interest expense on promissory note	21,514	7,117
Imputed interest expense on loans from a related company	52,406	4,273
Interest on promissory note	5,337	1,836
Interest on loans from a related company	28,939	2,846
Interest on loans from non-controlling shareholders	665	–
Interest on bank borrowings	22,160	24,443
Interest on other borrowings	36,854	26,923
Interest on lease liabilities	471	–
	<u>471</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>222,462</u>	<u>161,412</u>

No finance costs have been capitalised in 2019 (2018: Nil).

6. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

	2019	2018
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging (crediting) the following:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,834	1,519
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	2,507	–
Directors' remuneration	27,297	13,061
Staff costs, excluding directors		
– salaries and wages, excluding directors	41,719	37,482
– share-based compensation benefits, excluding directors and consultants	2,969	1,066
– retirements benefits scheme contributions, excluding directors	2,782	2,030
Total staff costs, excluding directors and consultants	47,470	40,578
Total staff costs	74,767	53,639
Cost of sales		
– cost of properties sold	14,099	49,756
– cost of travel related products sold	487,829	499,175
– cost of services rendered	9,981	7,036
	511,909	555,967
Gross rental income from investment properties	(39,558)	(45,048)
Less: Direct operating expenses incurred for investment properties	3,213	4,574
	(36,345)	(40,474)

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Current tax		
– Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)	(39,863)	4,349
– Macau Complementary Income Tax (“CIT”)	2,769	3,903
– Philippines Corporate Income Tax (“PCIT”)	300	–
	<u>(36,794)</u>	<u>8,252</u>
Land Appreciation Tax (“LAT”)	(8,431)	58,461
Deferred tax	<u>59,444</u>	<u>14,173</u>
	<u><u>14,219</u></u>	<u><u>80,886</u></u>

(a) Hong Kong Profits Tax

On 21 March 2018, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed The Inland Revenue (Amendment) (No. 7) Bill 2017 (the “**Bill**”) which introduces the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. The Bill was signed into law on 28 March 2018 and was gazetted on the following day. Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the first HK\$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK\$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

The directors of the Company considered the amount involved upon implementation of the two-tiered profits tax rates regime as insignificant to the consolidated financial statements. Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for both years. No provision for taxation in Hong Kong has been made as the Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived from, Hong Kong.

(b) EIT

Under the Law of the PRC on EIT (the “**EIT Law**”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries is 25% for both years.

(c) PRC withholding income tax

PRC withholding income tax of 10% shall be levied on the dividends declared by the companies established in the PRC to their foreign investors out of their profits earned after 1 January 2008. A lower 5% withholding tax rate may be applied when the immediate holding companies of the PRC subsidiaries are incorporated or operated in Hong Kong and fulfil the requirements to the tax treaty arrangements between the PRC and Hong Kong.

Under the EIT Law, withholding tax is imposed on dividends declared in respect of profits earned by the PRC subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. Deferred taxation has not been provided for in the consolidated financial statements in respect of temporary differences attributable to accumulated profits of the PRC subsidiaries amounting to approximately RMB668,499,000 (31 December 2018: approximately RMB555,170,000) as the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

(d) LAT

The provision for LAT is estimated according to the requirements set forth in the relevant PRC tax laws and regulations. LAT has been provided at ranges of progressive rates of the appreciation value, with certain allowable deductions.

(e) Overseas income tax

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 of the Cayman Islands and accordingly, is exempted from the Cayman Islands income tax. The Company's subsidiaries in the British Virgin Islands were incorporated under the International Business Companies Act of the British Virgin Islands and, accordingly, are exempted from British Virgin Islands income tax.

(f) Macau CIT

Macau CIT is calculated at the progressive rate on the estimated assessable profits. The maximum tax rate is 12% for the both years.

(g) PCIT

PCIT is calculated at 30% of the estimated assessable profits for the year ended 31 December 2019.

(h) Philippines withholding tax

Philippines withholding tax of 30% shall be levied on the dividend declared by the companies incorporated in the Philippines.

8. DIVIDENDS

The board of directors does not recommend the payment of a final dividend for each of the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018.

9. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

Loss figures are calculated as follows:

	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Loss		
Loss for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss per share (Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company)	(1,484,266)	(1,458,541)
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Adjustment to the shares of profit of SA (As defined in note 10) based on dilution of its earnings per share	<u>(24)</u>	—
Loss for the purpose of calculating diluted loss per share	<u>(1,484,290)</u>	<u>(1,458,541)</u>
	<u>Number of shares</u>	
	2019	2018
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share	<u>6,666,972,746</u>	<u>6,116,414,264</u>

For the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, the computation of diluted loss per share does not assume the exercise of the Company's outstanding share options and the conversion of the outstanding convertible bonds of the Company since the exercise of those share options and the conversion of the outstanding convertible bonds would result in decrease in loss per share.

10. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Cost of investments in associates		
Listed in Hong Kong	457,678	–
Unlisted	20,108	1,745
Shares of post-acquisition results and other comprehensive income (expense), net of dividend received	4,584	(1,084)
Exchange difference	<u>32,149</u>	<u>80</u>
	<u><u>514,519</u></u>	<u><u>741</u></u>
Fair value of listed investment (<i>Note</i>)	<u><u>435,785</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>

Note: As at 31 December 2019, the fair value of the Group's interest in its listed associate, Summit Ascent Holdings Limited ("SA") of which its shares on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited was approximately RMB436 million based on the quoted market price available on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, which is a level 1 input in terms of HKFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement*.

On 23 April 2019, the Group completed the acquisition of additional 24.68% equity interest in SA for a total consideration of HK\$717,812,540 (equivalent to approximately RMB613,780,000).

The directors of the Company considered that the Group has significant influence over SA through its representatives on the board of directors of SA and therefore accounted for SA as an associate upon the additional acquisition in April 2019 and as at 31 December 2019. Goodwill of approximately HK\$84,274,315 (equivalent to RMB72,060,438) is recognised upon the recognition of SA as an associate in April 2019.

Prior to the acquisition of additional 24.68% equity interest in SA, the equity interest in SA held by the Group was diluted to 3.29% from 3.31% due to the exercise of share options granted by SA. Upon the additional acquisition in April 2019, the financial asset represents 3.29% equity interest in SA held by the Group has been derecognised on 23 April 2019 accordingly and approximately RMB20,681,000 of gain from the derecognition has been recognised during the year ended 31 December 2019.

After accounting for SA as an associate of the Group, the Group further acquired 1.80% equity interest of SA from the open market for a total consideration of approximately HK\$45,021,600 (equivalent to approximately RMB38,621,000).

During the year ended 31 December 2019, due to the exercise of share options granted by SA subsequent to the acquisition of 29.77% equity interest in SA, the equity interest in SA held by the Group was diluted from 29.77% to 29.68%. In addition, with SA's additional issuance of 300,000,000 shares to not less than six independent third parties at HK\$1.01 each, the equity interest of SA held by the Group has been further diluted from 29.68% to 24.74%. During the year ended 31 December 2019, loss from deemed partial disposal of approximately RMB60,442,000 has been recognised.

For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount of SA has been determined based on a value in use calculation. During the year ended 31 December 2019, impairment loss on interest in SA of approximately RMB197,728,000 has been recognised.

11. INTEREST IN A JOINT VENTURE

	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Cost of unlisted investment	363,621	363,621
Share of post-acquisition losses and other comprehensive expenses	(95,958)	(14,191)
Exchange difference	<u>6,979</u>	<u>2,154</u>
	274,642	351,584
Loans to a joint venture (<i>Note</i>)	444,309	444,309
Exchange difference	<u>8,829</u>	<u>1,496</u>
	<u><u>727,780</u></u>	<u><u>797,389</u></u>

Note: The loans to a joint venture are interest-free, unsecured and with no fixed repayment term. Such loans form the Group's net investment in the joint venture.

12. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

	<u>As at 31 December</u>	
	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Trade receivables (<i>Note</i>)		
– contracts with customers	57,715	64,576
– operating leases	<u>1,878</u>	<u>222</u>
	59,593	64,798
Allowance for impairment	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
	59,593	64,798
Other receivables	3,665	4,374
Other deposits	7,249	7,130
Prepayments	<u>2,695</u>	<u>2,360</u>
	<u><u>73,202</u></u>	<u><u>78,662</u></u>

Note: Amount represents the trade receivables from sales of properties, rental income, hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services and travel agency services. Proceeds receivable in respect of sales of properties are settled in accordance with the terms stipulated in the sales and purchase agreements. Buyers are not granted with any credit period for both years. For the proceeds receivables in respect of rental income from lease of investment properties, no credit periods are granted for both years. For the hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services, a credit period ranging from 0 to 15 days is granted. For the travel agency services, the Group generally allows a credit period of 30 days to its customers.

The following is an aging analysis of trade receivables based on the dates of the properties delivered, dates of check-in and invoice dates of both hotel and integrated resort general consultancy services and property leasing at the end of each reporting period which approximated to the revenue recognition dates.

	<u>As at 31 December</u>	
	2019	2018
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Within 30 days	56,257	62,957
31–90 days	870	129
91–180 days	544	–
Over 180 days	1,922	1,712
	<u>59,593</u>	<u>1,712</u>

13. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS/RESTRICTED BANK DEPOSITS

Pledged bank deposits represent deposits for the following purposes:

	<u>At 31 December</u>	
	2019	2018
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Securities for banking facilities	6	6
Securities for mortgage loan facilities granted by the banks to buyers of the Group's properties	298	297
Securities for the travel agency business to the suppliers and license granted by the local regulatory bodies	11,771	7,068
	<u>12,075</u>	<u>7,371</u>
Amounts represented as:		
Current	304	303
Non-current (<i>Note</i>)	11,771	7,068
	<u>12,075</u>	<u>7,371</u>

Note: The amounts are placed for rendering travel agency services and the entire balances are not expected to be received within one year and therefore are classified as non-current assets.

At 31 December 2019, the pledged bank deposits are subjected to floating interest rate ranged from 0% to 1.5% (31 December 2018: 0% to 0.3%) per annum.

At 31 December 2019, the restricted bank deposits represent (i) an advance instalment of a loan repayment as requested by a bank and it cannot be withdrawn prior to the approval of the bank amounted to approximately RMB573,000 (31 December 2018: RMB3,068,000); and (ii) certain balances frozen by the relevant local bureau in the PRC amounted to approximately RMB22,969,000 (31 December 2018: nil) (the “**Frozen Bank Accounts**”)

The Group did not recognise any provision as a result of the Frozen Bank Accounts as at 31 December 2019 as the management of the Group is still in the process of understanding the incidents resulted in Frozen Bank Accounts and cannot estimate the corresponding financial impacts.

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<u>As at 31 December</u>	
	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
Trade payables (<i>Note</i>)	57,107	65,762
Other payables and accruals	120,040	147,524
Interest payables	20,302	32,191
Other tax payables	11,504	23,177
	<u>208,953</u>	<u>268,654</u>

Note: The credit period of trade payables ranges from 30 to 180 days.

The following is an aging analysis of trade payables at the end of each reporting period based on invoice dates:

	<u>As at 31 December</u>	
	2019 <i>RMB'000</i>	2018 <i>RMB'000</i>
0–90 days	12,574	19,674
Over 90 days	44,533	46,088
	<u>57,107</u>	<u>65,762</u>

15. PROVISION FOR LITIGATION

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group received an enforcement civil ruling (the “**Judgement**”) from Shenzhen Baoan District People’s Court (the “**Court**”) relating to the enforcement of a civil claim (the “**Individual Claim**”) by an individual (the “**Individual**”), an independent third party to the Group. The Individual Claim relates to a lease agreement in respect of a unit, which forms part of the Group’s investment properties (the “**Unit**”) for the lease term from 26 September 2011 to 24 October 2062, as well as the damages arising from the non-performance of the lease agreement. Certain investment properties of the Group with fair value of approximately RMB533,000,000 were seized for the period from 10 May 2019 to 9 May 2022. Pursuant to the Judgement, the Group is liable to compensate the loss arising from the non-performance of the lease agreement during the period from the inception of lease to 25 June 2019 amounting to approximately RMB1,595,000.

In the opinion of the lawyer in the PRC, it is probable that the Group will be liable to compensate the loss of the Individual Claim and the loss arising from the non-performance for the remaining lease period with reference to the estimated future rental income from the Unit for the remaining lease period. Provision of approximately RMB27,800,000 has been recognised as of and during the year ended 31 December 2019.

16. CONVERTIBLE BONDS/DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Convertible bonds

2016 Convertible Bond

On 8 December 2016, the Company issued a convertible bond (“**2016 Convertible Bond**”) with a principal amount of HK\$570,000,000 (equivalent to RMB505,077,000 at the issuance date) to Fame Select Limited (“**Fame Select**”), the major shareholder of the Company to set off the balance of the loan from immediate holding company and the related accrued interest due to Fame Select on a dollar-for-dollar basis against the total subscription price payable by Fame Select in respect of the subscription of the 2016 Convertible Bond.

The original maturity date of the 2016 Convertible Bond is 7 December 2018 (“**2016 CB Maturity Date**”) which is 2 years from the date of issue of the 2016 Convertible Bond. The 2016 Convertible Bond is not interest bearing and matures on 2016 CB Maturity Date at the principal amount. The 2016 Convertible Bond is convertible into shares of the Company at any time after the issuance up to the close of business on the 2016 CB Maturity Date at the conversion price of HK\$0.26 per share, subject to anti-dilutive adjustments (“**2016 CB Conversion Option**”). The initial number of ordinary shares of the Company issuable upon conversion is 2,192,307,692 shares, which represent 59.34% of the total number of ordinary shares of the Company issued and outstanding as of the issue date of the 2016 Convertible Bond as enlarged by the conversion of the entire 2016 Convertible Bond.

The Company is entitled to an option to early redeem at any time before 2016 CB Maturity Date the whole or part of the principal outstanding amount of the 2016 Convertible Bond at principal amount.

The 2016 Convertible Bond contains a debt component and derivative component. The 2016 CB Conversion Option is classified as a derivative financial liability as it will be settled other than by an exchange of a fixed amount of cash for a fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments on the basis that the 2016 Convertible Bond is denominated in HK\$, a foreign currency of the Company.

The fair value of the 2016 Convertible Bond was approximately HK\$568,761,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB503,979,000) on the initial recognition date. On initial recognition, the debt component was recognised at fair value, calculated based on the present value of the principal amount plus accrued coupon interest over the expected life of the 2016 Convertible Bond. In subsequent periods, the debt component is carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate of the debt component is 14.64% per annum. The derivative component is measured at fair values at the date of issue and in subsequent periods with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

On 8 May 2018, the Company and Fame Select entered into an amendment agreement (the “**Amendment Agreement**”) to extend the 2016 CB Maturity Date to 7 December 2020. The Amendment Agreement was passed by the ordinary resolution at the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 28 September 2018.

Due to the extension of the 2016 CB Maturity Date, the carrying amount of the debt component has been reduced from approximately HK\$553,768,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB486,929,000) to approximately HK\$469,683,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB412,993,000) on 28 September 2018 (i.e. date of extension) based on the present value of the principal amount plus accrued coupon interest from the extension date to 7 December 2020. The change in fair value of debt component of approximately HK\$84,085,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB73,936,000) is recognised in profit or loss. The effective interest rate of the debt component is 8.01% per annum after extension.

On 8 November 2018, the Company received the conversion notice from Fame Select in respect of the exercise in part of the subscription rights attached to the 2016 Convertible Bond to convert an aggregate of HK\$168,000,000 of the principal amount of the 2016 Convertible Bond into 646,153,846 ordinary shares at the conversion price of HK\$0.26 per share.

Due to the conversion of partial 2016 Convertible Bond, the carrying amount of the debt component has been reduced from approximately HK\$502,867,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB444,204,000) to approximately HK\$334,867,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB295,803,000) and the carrying amount of the derivative financial instruments have been reduced from approximately HK\$1,558,596,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,376,770,000) to approximately HK\$1,099,220,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB970,985,000) on 8 November 2018 (i.e. date of partial conversion) based on the present value of the principal amount plus accrued coupon interest over the expected life of the remaining 2016 Convertible Bond after the conversion of Partial 2016 Convertible Bond. The change in carrying amount of the debt component of HK\$168,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB148,401,000) and of the derivative financial instruments of approximately HK\$459,376,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB405,785,000) are transferred to the equity.

The fair values of the derivative financial instruments of 2016 Convertible Bond as at 28 September 2018, 8 November 2018, 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019 are determined by Grant Sherman Appraisal Limited, an independent and professionally qualified valuer not connected to the Group, based on the Binomial Option Pricing Model (the “**Binomial Model**”).

2018 Convertible Bond

On 28 August 2018, the Company issued a convertible bond (“**2018 Convertible Bond**”) with a principal amount of HK\$297,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB257,475,000 at the issuance date) to Star Hope Limited and Better Linkage Limited for the acquisition of the entire equity interest of Star Admiral Limited.

The maturity date of the 2018 Convertible Bond is 28 August 2020 (“**2018 CB Maturity Date**”) which is 2 years from the date of issue of the 2018 Convertible Bond. The 2018 Convertible Bond is not interest bearing and matures on 2018 CB Maturity Date at the principal amount. The 2018 Convertible Bond is convertible into shares of the Company at any time after the issuance up to the close of business on the 2018 CB Maturity Date at the conversion price of HK\$0.90 per share, subject to anti-dilutive adjustments (“**2018 CB Conversion Option**”). The initial number of ordinary shares of the Company issuable upon conversion is 329,999,999 shares, which represent 5.20% of the total number of ordinary shares of the Company issued and outstanding as of the issue date of the 2018 Convertible Bond as enlarged by the conversion of the entire 2018 Convertible Bond.

The Company is entitled to an option to early redeem at any time before 2018 CB Maturity Date the whole or part of the principal outstanding amount of the 2018 Convertible Bond at principal amount.

The 2018 Convertible Bond contains a debt component and derivative component. The 2018 CB Conversion Option is classified as a derivative financial liability as it will be settled other than by an exchange of a fixed amount of cash for fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments on the basis that the 2018 Convertible Bond is denominated in HK\$, a foreign currency of the Company.

The fair value of the 2018 Convertible Bond is approximately HK\$471,123,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB408,426,000) on the initial recognition date. On initial recognition, the debt component was recognised at fair value, calculated based on the present value of the principal amount plus accrued coupon interest over the expected life of the 2018 Convertible Bond. In subsequent periods, the debt component is carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate of the debt component is 9.86% per annum. The derivative component is measured at fair values at the issuance date and in subsequent periods with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

The fair values of the derivative financial instruments of 2018 Convertible Bond as at 28 August 2018, 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019 are determined by Grant Sherman Appraisal Limited, an independent and professionally qualified valuer not connected to the Group, based on the Binomial Model.

The movements of the debt component of convertible bonds and derivative financial instruments are shown as follows:

	Debt component RMB'000	Derivative financial instruments RMB'000	Total RMB'000
2016 Convertible Bond			
At 1 January 2018	411,107	439,938	851,045
(Credit) charge to profit or loss, including adjustment on extension recognised in profit or loss	(73,936)	1,582,565	1,508,629
Exchange difference	24,159	147,618	171,777
Effective interest expenses (<i>note 5</i>)	51,663	–	51,663
At 28 September 2018 (date of extension)	412,993	2,170,121	2,583,114
Credit to profit or loss	–	(807,286)	(807,286)
Exchange difference	1,875	13,935	15,810
Effective interest expenses (<i>note 5</i>)	29,336	–	29,336
Partial conversion to shares during the year	(148,401)	(405,785)	(554,186)
At 8 November 2018 (date of partial conversion)	295,803	970,985	1,266,788
Charge to profit or loss	–	443,958	443,958
Exchange difference	(2,416)	(10,518)	(12,934)
Effective interest expenses (<i>note 5</i>)	4,121	–	4,121
At 31 December 2018	297,508	1,404,425	1,701,933
Charge to profit or loss	–	463,127	463,127
Exchange difference	7,165	39,730	46,895
Effective interest expenses (<i>note 5</i>)	28,335	–	28,335
At 31 December 2019	<u>333,008</u>	<u>1,907,282</u>	<u>2,240,290</u>
2018 Convertible Bond			
At 28 August 2018 (date of issuance)	206,611	201,815	408,426
Credit to profit or loss	–	(29,732)	(29,732)
Exchange difference	2,147	2,374	4,521
Effective interest expenses (<i>note 5</i>)	8,854	–	8,854
At 31 December 2018	217,612	174,457	392,069
Charge to profit or loss	–	59,504	59,504
Exchange difference	5,330	4,972	10,302
Effective interest expenses (<i>note 5</i>)	25,781	–	25,781
At 31 December 2019	<u>248,723</u>	<u>238,933</u>	<u>487,656</u>
Total			
At 31 December 2019	<u>581,731</u>	<u>2,146,215</u>	<u>2,727,946</u>
At 31 December 2018	<u>515,120</u>	<u>1,578,882</u>	<u>2,094,002</u>

(b) Put option

On 28 October 2019, the Group has entered into an agreement with Westside City Resorts World Inc. (“**Westside**”) and Travellers International Hotel Group Inc. (“**Travellers**”), related companies of a non-controlling shareholder of SunTrust Home Developers, Inc. (“**SunTrust**”). Pursuant to the agreement, the Group is entitled, at its sole discretion, to exercise a put option in relation to its 51% equity interest of SunTrust with consideration of RMB151,548,000 plus interest of 3.5% per annum to Westside and Travellers upon event stated in the agreement.

The fair value of the derivative financial instrument of the put option as at 28 October 2019 and 31 December 2019 were approximately RMB1,741,000 and RMB2,619,000, respectively, which is determined by Grant Sherman Appraisal Limited, an independent and professionally qualified valuer not connected to the Group, based on the Binomial Model.

The movement of the fair value of the derivative financial instrument of the put option is shown as follows:

	<i>RMB'000</i>
On 28 October 2019 (i.e. date of grant)	1,741
Credit to profit or loss	885
Exchange difference	<u>(7)</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u><u>2,619</u></u>

17. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

(a) Acquisition of MSRDC Corporation Limited (“MSRD”)

On 2 September 2019, the Group acquired 51% equity interest in MSRDC at a consideration of US\$9,588,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB68,631,000). At the date of acquisition, MSRDC had a plot of freehold land located in Okinawa, Japan with no operating activities. The major asset of MSRDC is the freehold land and the major liability is the shareholders’ loans. This acquisition has been accounted for as an acquisition of assets and liabilities through acquisition of a subsidiary. The non-controlling interests arising from this acquisition have been accounted for as approximately RMB60,947,000 at the date of acquisition.

(b) Acquisition of SunTrust and deemed disposal of subsidiaries of SunTrust

On 28 October 2019, the Group acquired 1,147,500,000 ordinary shares, representing 51% equity interests, of SunTrust of which the shares are listed on The Philippine Stock Exchange, Inc., at a total consideration of approximately PHP1,100,569,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB151,548,000). SunTrust is engaged in property management and transportation services, which are carried out by its subsidiary, First Oceanic Property Management, Inc. (“**FOPM**”) and FOPM’s subsidiary (collectively referred as “**FOPM Group**”).

On 10 December 2019, FOPM issued 150,000,000 new shares to a related company of a non-controlling shareholder of SunTrust and SunTrust's equity interest in FOPM was diluted from 100% to 24.27%. Accordingly, SunTrust lost control over FOPM which ceased to be a subsidiary of the Group from 10 December 2019 and became an associate of the Group and is accounted for using the equity method since then. The initial accounting of the investment in FOPM is not yet completed and the investment in an associate recognised in the consolidated financial statements for this deemed disposal has been determined provisionally.

18. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

- (a) As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Group provided guarantees to certain banks in respect of mortgage facilities granted in connection with the mortgage loans entered into by buyers of the Group's properties as follows:

	<u>As at 31 December</u>	
	2019	2018
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Guarantees given to banks for mortgage facilities granted to buyers	<u>990</u>	<u>990</u>

Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees contract, if there are any defaults on the mortgages, the Group is liable to the repayment of the outstanding mortgage principals together with the accrued interest and penalty payable by the defaulting buyers to banks. The Group is then entitled to take over the legal title and possession of the related properties. The guarantees shall be released upon the issue of the relevant buyer's property ownership certificate and in the custody of the banks.

The fair value of the guarantees at date of inception is not significant and is not recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The directors of the Company consider that no provision should be recognised at the end of each reporting period as the potential cash outflow related to the guarantee is not probable.

Bank balances of approximately RMB298,000 (31 December 2018: RMB297,000) have been pledged with the banks as guarantee deposits for the mortgage loan facilities granted by the banks to buyers of the Group's properties as at 31 December 2019.

- (b) As at 31 December 2019, the Group was involved in several litigations in relation to the construction of the Group's properties under development in the PRC with several contractors and suppliers, who are independent third parties to the Group. In this regard, approximately RMB37 million is recorded as trade and other payables on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 31 December 2019. Based on the view that the legal proceeding was still in progress and with reference to the legal opinion obtained from the Company's PRC lawyer, the management considered that the likelihood for further outflow of resources of the Group was remote.

19. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The following events took place subsequent to the end of the reporting period:

- (a) In January 2020, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Group entered into a loan agreement with Gold Yield Enterprises Limited (“**GYE**”), the joint venture of the Group. Pursuant to which the Group has advanced the loan of US\$17,022,500 (equivalent to approximately RMB118,753,000) to GYE for investment and development of the project in Vietnam. Further details of the loan agreement with GYE were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 7 January 2020.
- (b) In January 2020, the Group and Westside entered into the second supplemental agreement to amend the payment terms of the co-development agreement (the agreement between SunTrust and Westside dated 28 October 2019, the “**Co-Development Agreement**”), pursuant to which, the Group has paid US\$20,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB139,525,000) on 31 January 2020 to Westside as the refundable deposit for the right-of-use of the project site in the Philippines. Further details of the second supplemental agreement of the Co-Development Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 20 January 2020.
- (c) In January 2020, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group completed the acquisition of an aircraft for US\$9,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB62,786,000), of which US\$8,850,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB61,739,000) will be financed by a bank loan and remaining portion will be settled by internal funding of the Group. The aircraft will be classified as property, plant and equipment of the Group.
- (d) In February 2020, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Group entered into a lease agreement to lease a project site for development of a main hotel casino in the Philippines. Pursuant to the lease agreement, the Group will pay annual rental of US\$10,600,000, exclusive of the applicable value added tax, commencing from the latter of the first day of commencement of the hotel and casino establishment erected or to be erected at the parcels of land located at Manila Bayshore Integrated City in Paranaque City, the Philippines. Further details of the lease agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 24 February 2020 and the circular of the Company dated 26 March 2020.
- (e) In March 2020, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Group entered into a loan agreement with GYE, the joint venture of the Group. Pursuant to which the Group shall advance the loan of US\$17,022,500 (equivalent to approximately RMB118,753,000) to GYE for investment and development of the project in Vietnam. Further details of the loan agreement with GYE were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 6 March 2020.
- (f) In March 2020, Fortune Noble Limited, SunTrust, Westside and Travellers entered into a supplemental agreement to amend the terms of the shares subscription agreement (the “**Shares Subscription Agreement**”) dated 28 October 2019, pursuant to which the longstop date for fulfilment or as the case may be, waiver of the closing conditions and the conditions subsequent of the Shares Subscription Agreement, is extended from 31 March 2020 to 31 July 2020. Further details of the Shares Subscription Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 30 March 2020.
- (g) In March 2020, the Group and Westside entered into the third supplemental agreement to amend the terms of the Co-Development Agreement, pursuant to which the time by which SunTrust is to raise fund of not less than US\$300,000,000 to finance the development and construction of the main hotel casino, is extended from 28 March 2020 to 31 July 2020. Further details of the third supplemental agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 30 March 2020.
- (h) In May 2020, the Group and Westside entered into a operation and management agreement (the “**O&M Agreement**”), pursuant to which SunTrust is appointed by Westside as the sole and exclusive operator and manager of the main hotel casino to manage the development of the main hotel casino and operate and manage the operation of the main hotel casino. Further details of the O&M Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 4 May 2020.

- (i) In May 2020, Fortune Noble Limited (as subscriber) and SunTrust (as issuer) entered into a convertible bond subscription agreement (the “**CB Subscription Agreement**”), pursuant to which Fortune Noble Limited agrees to subscribe and SunTrust agrees to issue the convertible bond in the aggregate principal amount of PHP7,300,000,000 for cash (the “**SunTrust CB**”). The SunTrust CB is non-interest bearing and matures on the fifth anniversary of the issue date and which may subject to agreement by the bondholder upon request by SunTrust, be extended to the date falling on the tenth anniversary of the issue date (the “**SunTrust CB Maturity Date**”). The SunTrust CB is convertible into shares of SunTrust at anytime after the issuance up to the close of business SunTrust CB Maturity Date at the conversion price of PHP1.10 per share, subject to adjustments (if any). The initial number of ordinary shares of SunTrust will be issuable upon full exercise of the SunTrust CB is 6,636,363,636, representing approximately 47.79% of the enlarged issued share capital of SunTrust as enlarged by the conversion shares and the shareholding of the Fortune Noble Limited in SunTrust will be increased from 51% to approximately 74.42% (on the basis of 7,250,000,000 shares of SunTrust in issue as at the date of the CB Subscription Agreement and assuming no change in that number other by the issue of the conversion shares). Further details of the CB Subscription Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 29 May 2020.
- (j) In June 2020, Victor Sky Holdings Limited (a direct wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and a substantial shareholder of SA, “**Victor Sky**”) entered into an underwriting agreement with SA (the “**Underwriting Agreement**”), pursuant to which, Victor Sky as the underwriter conditionally agreed to underwrite the shares of SA to be issued under the proposed rights issue of SA (the “**SA Rights Shares**”) and subject to the terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement. All the SA Rights Shares (other than the SA Rights Shares to be offered to and subscribed by Victor Sky and the Company under their respective entitlements), being not less than 2,036,204,058 SA Rights Shares and not more than 2,066,975,058 SA Rights Shares being underwritten by the Victor Sky pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement (the “**Underwritten Shares**”) at subscription price of HK\$0.6 per SA Rights Share. The fund required in payment of the aggregate subscription price for the Underwritten Shares will be financed by a facility provided by a company wholly owned by Mr. Chau.

The Group is currently holding an aggregate of approximately 24.74% interest in SA with the Company holding 2.73% interest and Victor Sky holding 22.01% interest. The Company and Victor Sky are substantial shareholders of SA. The taking up of all the Underwritten Shares will constitute an acquisition of interest in SA by the Group, SA will become an indirect subsidiary of the Company as Victor Sky and the Company will in aggregate hold approximately 69.78% interest in SA. The financial results of SA will be consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the Company. Further details of the Underwriting Agreement were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 1 June 2020.

- (k) The outbreak of COVID-19 in the PRC, Hong Kong, Macau, Russia and South-east Asian countries and the subsequent quarantine measures and travel restrictions imposed by the respective local government as well as the travel restrictions imposed by other countries in early 2020 have a negative impact on the operations of the Group and the Group’s associates and joint venture, as most of the Group’s revenue are derived from the PRC, the Philippines and Macau and the Group’s associates and joint venture are operating in Russia and Vietnam. The directors of the Company would need to re-assess the key accounting estimates including but not limited to impairment on property, plant and equipment, investment properties, investments in associates and joint venture.

Due to the inherent nature and unpredictability of future development and market sentiment, the actual financial impacts could be different depending on future development of the outbreak, government policies and measures in response to the outbreak. The actual financial impact, if any, will be reflected in the Group’s 2020 consolidated financial statements.

The directors of the Company consider that the financial effects on the Group’s consolidated financial statements cannot be reasonably estimated as at the date these financial statements are authorised for issue.

SCOPE OF WORK OF THE AUDITOR

The figures in respect of the Group's consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2019 as set out in this further announcement have been agreed by the Group's auditor, Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, to the amounts set out in the Group's audited consolidated financial statements for the year as approved by the Board of the Directors on 8 June 2020. The work performed by Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing, Hong Kong Standards on Review Engagements or Hong Kong Standards on Assurance Engagements issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and consequently no assurance has been expressed by Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu on this further announcement.

PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL REPORT

The annual report of the Company for the FY2019 will be published on or before 12 June 2020.

EXTRACTS OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Auditor has issued qualified opinion ("**Qualified Opinion**") with a Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section in the independent auditor's report on the 2019 Audited Financial Statements, extracts of which are set out below:

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section of our report, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("**HKFRSs**") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("**HKICPA**") and have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

As disclosed in note 26 to the consolidated financial statements, certain bank accounts with restricted bank deposits of the Group amounting to RMB22,969,000 were frozen by the relevant local bureau in the People's Republic of China (the "**Frozen Bank Accounts**"). Management was unable to provide sufficient information from the relevant local bureau or banks in relation to the Frozen Bank Accounts. There were no alternative audit procedures that we could perform to satisfy ourselves whether the balances of the Frozen Bank Accounts were free from material misstatement or any potential liabilities should be recognised. Any adjustments found necessary may have an effect on the restricted bank deposits as at 31 December 2019, the loss and cash flows of the Group for the year then ended, as well as the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing ("**HKSAs**") issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the "**Code**"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to note 2 to the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Group incurred a net loss of RMB1,509,272,000 for the year ended 31 December 2019 and as at 31 December 2019, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RMB3,282,328,000 and total liabilities exceeded its total assets by RMB1,705,376,000. As stated in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group is dependent on the financial support from its controlling shareholder for the next twelve months from the date of approving the consolidated financial statements by the board of directors, including the advances from the controlling shareholder and related companies and convertible bonds of which the aggregate carrying amount is approximately RMB3,555,525,000. If the financial support was not available, the Group may not be able to satisfy its financial obligations as and when they fall due in the ordinary course of business. These conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

The aforesaid "notes 2 and 26 to the consolidated financial statements" are disclosed as note 2 and note 13 of this announcement.

QUALIFIED OPINION OF THE AUDITOR ON THE 2019 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

View of the management and the Audit Committee on the Qualified Opinion

As stated in “Extracts of the independent auditor’s report – Basis for Qualified Opinion” above, the management was unable to provide the Auditor with sufficient information from the relevant local bureau or banks in relation to the Frozen Bank Accounts to satisfy whether the balances of Frozen Bank Accounts were free from material misstatement or any potential liabilities should be recognised.

The Board is of the view that the impact of the account freeze on the Group, if at all, is minimal as (i) the aggregate amount at stake represents less than 0.6% of the Group’s audited total assets as at 31 December 2019; (ii) the business operation of the Group in the PRC has remained as usual despite the account freeze; and (iii) after making due enquiry, the Group is not aware of any legal proceedings involving the Frozen Bank Accounts and/or the Group in respect thereof.

The Group did not recognise any provision as a result of the Frozen Bank Accounts as at 31 December 2019 as the management of the Group is still in the process of understanding the incidents resulted in the Frozen Bank Accounts and cannot estimate the corresponding financial impacts.

There is no disagreement between the view of the management of the Company and the Auditor on the Qualified Opinion.

The Audit Committee has discussed with the Auditor on the basis of the Qualified Opinion at its committee meeting held on 8 June 2020 and agreed with the view of the management and the Auditor’s basis.

Action plan of the Group to address the Qualified Opinion

To address the Qualified Opinion and with a view of removing audit qualifications for the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the coming year ending 31 December 2020, the Group has been active in applying for the release of the Frozen Bank Accounts and to render every assistance to the relevant party in securing the release.

By order of the Board
Suncity Group Holdings Limited
Chau Cheok Wa
Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 June 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chau Cheok Wa, Mr. Lo Kai Bong, Mr. Au Chung On John and Mr. Manuel Assis Da Silva; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Tou Kin Chuen, Dr. Wu Kam Fun Roderick and Mr. Lo Wai Tung John.